
POLK REGIONAL WATER COOPERATIVE 

Resolution 2023-22 

RESOLUTION APPROVING SOUTHEAST WELLFIELD PROJECT COSTS PORTION 
OF THE FINAL BUDGET AND THE WATER CHARGE FOR FY 2024 

The Polk Regional Water Cooperative ("Cooperative"}, created pursuant to Section 
373.713, Florida Statutes, and lnterlocal Agreement pursuant to Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, 
in lawful session and in regular order of business properly presented, finds that: 

WHEREAS, the lnterlocal Agreement Creating the Cooperative entered into on June 1, 
2016 ("lnterlocal Agreement") provides that: 

The Cooperative shall prepare and submit reports, budgets and audits as provided 
in Sections 189.08, 189.015, 189.016, and 218.39, Florida Statutes. The 
Cooperative's budget shall contain separate cost centers for Administrative 
Expenses and Water Project Costs. Water Project Costs may be consolidated into 
one Approved Water Project Cost center, groups of Approved Water Project Cost 
centers or into separate Approved Water Project Cost centers. The Board of 
Directors shall provide each Member Government with a notice of the 
Cooperative's intention to adopt the budget along with a copy of the tentative 
budget no later than thirty days prior to the budget hearing. The Board ofDirectors 
shall approve the Administrative Expense portion of the budget by a majority vote 
of the Quorum using the Normal Vote Method, except that any decision to approve 
total Member Government annual contributions in excess of two hundred 
thousand ($200,000} dollars shall be by seventy-five (75%} percent vote of the 
Quorum using the Weighted Vote Method. The Water Project Cost portion of the 
budget shall be approved by the Project Board(s) by a majority vote of the Quorum 
using the Weighted Vote Method. If the Water Project Cost portion of the budget 
is presented as one Approved Water Project cost center, then it must be approved 
by all project Boards. If the Water Project Cost portion of the budget is presented 
as separate cost centers representing one or more Approved Water Projects, then 
each separate cost center must be approved by the Project Board(s) associated 
with each Approved Water Project. The Cooperative's duly adopted final budget 
shall be transmitted to or filed annually with the clerk or other similar official for 
each Member Government. 

WHEREAS, the Cooperative's Final Budget for FY 2024 is comprised of Administrative 
Expenses and Water Project Costs. FY 2024 Water Project Costs consist of Combined Water 
Projects Costs, Conservation Project Costs, Southeast Wellfield Project Costs, and West Polk 
Wellfield Project Costs; 



WHEREAS, the lnterlocal Agreement provides for approval of the Administrative Expenses 
portion of the budget by the Cooperative Board of Directors, and approval of Water Project Costs 
portion of the budget by the Project Board(s); 

WHEREAS, the Southeast Wellfield Project Board reviewed the Tentative Budget for FY 
2024, including Southeast Wellfield Project Costs, at their regularly scheduled meeting on July 
26, 2023; 

WHEREAS, each Member Government was provided written notice of the Cooperative's 
intention to adopt the Tentative Budget for FY 2024, including Administrative Expenses and 
Water Project Costs, prior to the Southeast Wellfield Project Board's regularly scheduled meeting 
on September 30, 2023; 

WHEREAS, the Southeast Wellfield Project Board conducted a public hearing on the 
Southeast Wellfield Project Costs portion of the Final Budget for FY 2024 on September 20, 2023 
setting forth the Southeast Wellfield Project Costs, not including Administrative Expenses; and 

WHEREAS, according to Section 13 of the Second Amended and Restated Implementation 
Agreement for the Southeast Wellfield dated July 21, 2022 ("Implementation Agreement"), for 
each fiscal year the Project Participants shall pay the Cooperative a Water Charge sufficient to 
pay the Debt Service Cost, Capital Renewal and Replacement Costs, Fixed Operation and 
Maintenance Costs, Reserves and Variable Operation and Maintenance Costs to be incurred by 
the Cooperative in the upcoming fiscal year; 

WHEREAS, the Water Charge shall consist of a Base Rate Charge consisting of the Debt 
Service Cost, Capital Renewal and Replacement Costs, Fixed Operation and Maintenance Costs 
and Reserves a Water Use Charge consisting of the Variable Operation and Maintenance Cost 
divided by the total of all Project Water Estimates submitted by the Project Participants for the 
upcoming fiscal year expressed as a cost per thousand (1,000) gallons of water; 

WHEREAS, according to Sections 13 and 14 of the Implementation Agreement the Project 
Participants are required to pay their Base Rate Charge in twelve (12) equal monthly payments 
during each calendar month starting in October and end on the following September without 
regards to the operation status of the Project; 

WHEREAS, according to Section 13.2 of the Implementation Agreement the Cooperative 
has timely notified the Project Participants of the proposed Water Charge via the annual budget 
adopted by the Southeast Wellfield Project Board for FY 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the Southeast Wellfield Project Board approved the Southeast Wellfield 
Project Costs portion of the Final Budget and the Water Charge for FY 2024 at their regularly 
scheduled meeting on September 20, 2023 in accordance with the vote method specified in the 
lnterlocal Agreement and Implementation Agreement. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

Section 1. The Cooperative Southeast Wellfield Project Board does hereby approve the 
Southeast Wellfield Project Costs portion of the Final Budget for FY 2024 attached hereto as 
Exhibit A. 

Section 2. The Cooperative Southeast Wellfield Project Board does hereby approve the 
Water Charge consisting only of a Base Rate Charge for FY as set forth in Exhibit B and each 
Project Participants shall be obligated to pay said charge either in one lump sum payment in 
October 2023 or in twelve (12) equal monthly payments during each calendar month starting in 
October 2023 and ending on September 2024. 

DONE at Auburndale, Florida this 20th day of September, 2023. 

Southeast Wellfield Project Board of the Polk Regional Water Cooperative: 

Eric C. DeHaven 
Executive Director 

Approved as to Form: 

~rt~ 
Edward P. de la Parte 
Legal Counsel 



Exhibit A 



F)t2tE~~o~~lRJi~ SE WPF Overview - September 2023 
Project Task Estimated Budget1 

I Program Management , $2,600,000

b~ Design, Permitting, and Pre-Construction Services $11,225,000 
(1) -

~ § Construction, Construction Engineering, and Asset Management2 $171,471,667 

~ 6 Future Expansion Costs2 $43,333,333 
<..) 

~ _.. Subtota13 $228,630,000 

"'C Land3 $125,000 
(1) 

"'C 
C Cost Inflation Indexing $18,900,000
:::J 

I -0 l_ Other Expenses4 $757,184
<..) 

........ 

z 0 Subtota13 $19,782,184 

Grand Total $248,412,184 
1. Budgeted costs are based on a 7 .5 MGD initial phase with a 12.5 MGD buildout. 
2. To account for the expansion of Phase 1from 5to 7.5 MGD and to comply with the Business Plan (Nov 2022), $21.6 million offuture costs was moved to construction. The July 2022 

SWFWMD Cooperative Funding Agreement (CFA) will need to be amended in the future to reflect this change. 
3. Construction and land costs are based on the SE Preliminary Design Report and are subject to change as the design is further developed. 
4. Other expenses include legal fees, bond council fees, and financial services. 



~~2tE~~a~~l~fl~~ SE TM Overview - September 2023 
Project Task Estimated Budget 

Program Management1 $2,600,000 
it Design, Permitting, and Pre-Construction Services1 $20,450,000u==o-
o~ Construction, Construction Engineering, and Asset Management1 2 $133,926,000
~ C s~ 
LL 0 Future Expansion Costs1 $0 
s..£, 
Cf) Subtotal1 $156,976,000 

Land2 $21,229,000i _f Cost Inflation Indexing $17,125,000 

Other Expenses3 2,000,0001 l 
........ -
0 Subtotal $40,354,000z 

Grand Total $197,330,000 

1. These costs represent the SWFWMD Cooperative Funding Agreement (CFA) as of July 2022. 
2. Construction and land costs are based on the SE Preliminary Design Report and are subject to change as the design is further developed. 
3. Other expenses include legal fees, bond council fees, and financial services. 



- - - --

I 

Southeast WPF and TM Budget by Fiscal Year - Septemberr~ POLK REGIONALr-' WATER COOPERATIVE 2023 

Current SWFWMD Estimated Annual
Estimated Annual Actual Expenditures

Fiscal Year Co-Funding/Grants PRWC ObligationCosts ($M)1 ($M)$M)2 ($M\3 

FY 2022 $7.56 $3.78 $3.78 I $1.90 

FY 2023 $34.97 $10.40 $24.57 I $8.30 

FY 2024 $28.40 $8.62 $19.78 

FY 2025 $152.61 $68.30 $84.31 

FY 2026 $152.61 $68.30 $84.31 

FY 2027 $26.16 $11.74 $14.41 
Phase 1Subtotal $402.31 $171.14 $231.17 10.20 

Future $43.43 $21.67 $21.72 

$445.74 -- - 1$192.80 $252.89 $10.20-- - 1i. Total - --

1. Budgeted costs include an estimated $17.1 Mfor cost inflation indexing. 
2. SWFWMD co-funding and grant costs do not include land or Other Expenses. 
3. Costs to be financed through WIFIA and SRF. Amount could be reduced with additional grant funding and does not include the cost of financing. 

https://1$192.80


Exhibit B 



-- ---

Exhibit B - Southeast Wellfield 

FY 2024 Water Charge 

Resolution 2023-22 
- . 

Community 2023 Costs (Deferred) 2024 Costs Total FY 2024 

$236,156.61$0.00 
~ 

$236,156.61Auburndale 

$0.00 $60,536.28 $60,536.28Bartow -
$46,461.00 $371,568.34 $418,029.34Davenport 

$0.00 $126,108.70 $126,108.70Dundee 
--

$66,943.00 $90,682.56 $157,625.56Eagle Lake 

$0~ $0.00 $0.00Fort Meade -
$0.oo l 

-
$0.00Frostproof 

~ 

$484,567.72 $484,567.72$0.00Haines City 
-- I 

$138,736.861 $224,164.86Lake Alfred $85,42~ 
$1,998.00 $68,135.43 $70,133.43Lake Hamilton 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00Lakeland 
$55,201.53$0.00 $55,201.53Lake Wales 

-
$0.00$0.00 $0.00Mulberry 

-
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00~ kCity 

$516,770.60 $516,770.60$0.00Polk County 

$0.00 $222,727.16 1 $222,727.16Winter Haven 
$2,572,021.80$2,371,191.80Totals $200,830.00 
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